

No. 23-1206

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELITE IT PARTNERS, INC., AND JAMES MARTINOS,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ALLISON D. DANIEL
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
adaniel@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Government Tries to Muddle the Tenth Circuit’s Holding and Ignore the Circuit Split.....	2
II. Under Rule 60(b)(6), a Consent Judgment with a Waiver Term May Be Reopened Just Like Any Other Judgment.....	8
III. The FTC’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Thaler</i> ,	
679 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)	4–5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,	
521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3–5
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> ,	
593 U.S. 67 (2021)	4, 7, 9–10
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> ,	
739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> ,	
111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
522 U.S. 952 (1997)	5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,	
580 U.S. 100 (2017)	4
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of</i>	
<i>Lake Superior Chippewa</i> ,	
702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of</i>	
<i>Lake Superior Chippewa</i> ,	
785 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> ,	
757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	3, 5
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2 (2019)	5
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> ,	
951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	3, 5
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> ,	
452 U.S. 394 (1981)	6
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> ,	
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	10

<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>FTC v. Hewitt</i> , 68 F.4th 461 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 5
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	1–6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	6
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	5
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	7–8
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 5
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	3, 5
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	6
<i>Satterfield v. Dist. Att'y Phila.</i> , 872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Bank</i> , 965 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Zagorski v. Mays</i> , 907 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2018)	5

<i>Zimmerman v. Quinn,</i> 744 F.2d 81 (10th Cir. 1984)	2, 9
--	------

Statutes

FTC Act Section 13, 15 U.S.C. § 53	10
FTC Act Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	7, 9–10
FTC Act Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	9–10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)–(5)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	1–9, 11
